

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

WP(C) 1782/2025  
CM 4333/2025  
Cav 1507/2025

Raman Kumar Vaid & Ors.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. G S Thakur, Advocate

v/s

J&K Special Tribunal & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Danish Bhat, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**30.07.2025**

**CM 4333/2025**

1. By this application, the applicants herein are seeking implementation of order dated 11.07.2025, passed by this Court through Station House Officer, Police Station, Vijaypur.
2. This Court vide order dated 11.07.2025, had directed the parties to maintain status quo qua the property in dispute. The order has been served upon the respondents, however, as per the applicants-herein, the private respondents have flouted the order referred to above thereby taking over the forcible possession of the land in violation of the order (supra), on the basis of order dated 29.08.1974, which as per the applicants is not in existence.
3. Objections stand filed by respondent Nos. 4 to 7, wherein it is stated that before passing of the order dated 11.07.2025, the answering respondents had already been put to possession at 10:45 am on 11.07.2025 itself under proper receipt in presence of petitioners by

Deputy Custodian Evacuee Property, Samba, Field Inspector Samba, Naib Tehsildar, Vijaypur, Girdawar Halqa, Patwari Halqa and Police.

4. Be that as it may, this application is *disposed of*. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Vijaypur, shall ensure to maintain status quo as it exists today.
5. List the main case on 06.08.2025.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)**  
**JUDGE**

JAMMU  
30.07.2025  
AKHILESH

